MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 162

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

Chapter 161

AN ACT Regulating the Digging of Marine Worms in the Town of Stockton Springs, Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Digging of marine worms in town of Stockton Springs, regulated; penalty. It shall be unlawful for any person to dig any marine worms within the limits of the town of Stockton Springs, in the county of Waldo, without first having obtained a license therefor from the municipal officers of said town of Stockton Springs, who are hereby authorized to grant and issue such licenses and fix the fee therefor. No license shall be issued to any person except a resident of said town or a person who is assessed and pays a real estate tax therein. For the purposes of this chapter, the term "a resident" shall mean a person who has resided in this state for the term of at least 6 consecutive months and in the town of Stockton Springs for at least 3 months immediately prior to the date when a claim of such residence is made.

Whoever digs marine worms in violation of the provisions of this chapter shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 162

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Norway Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1907, c. 403, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 403 of the private and special laws of 1907, as repealed and replaced by chapter 88 of the private and special laws of 1945 and amended by chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Salary of judge increased. From and after the 1st day of July, 1947 1951, the judge of said municipal court shall receive an annual salary of \$7,800 \$2,000, payable monthly out of the county treasury of Oxford county, on the 1st day of each month.'

Effective August 20, 1951